

No. 10-1018

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE A. FILARSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

NICHOLAS B. DELIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JONATHAN F. COHN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

HENRY M. SNEATH*
PRESIDENT OF DRI
55 W. Monroe Street
Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
hsneath@psmn.com

TACY F. FLINT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7643

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 21, 2011

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PREMISE UNDERLYING <i>RICHARDSON</i> —THAT THE COURT DOES NOT USE A “FUNCTIONAL APPROACH” TO DETERMINE THE APPLICABILITY OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY—IS INCORRECT	4
II. IN ANY EVENT, HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT <i>RICHARDSON</i> ’S CONCLUSION	9
III. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT <i>RICHARDSON</i> ’S CONCLUSION	13
IV. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS NOT A BARRIER TO OVERTURNING <i>RICHARDSON</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	18
<i>Alamango v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 25 Hun. 551 (N.Y. 1881).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	18
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	8
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)....	17, 19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)....	19
<i>Procurier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	5
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974), <i>abrogated by Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	17
<i>Williams v. Adams</i> , 85 Mass. (3 Allen) 171 (1861).....	9
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	5
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

STATUTES	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

<i>Developments in the Law—State Action and the Public/Private Distinction: Private Party Immunity from Section 1983 Suits</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1266 (2010)	16, 17
David Achtenberg, <i>Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 497 (1992).....	12
Scott C. Arakaki & Robert E. Badger, Jr., Note, <i>Wyatt v. Cole and Qualified Immunity for Private Parties in Section 1983 Suits</i> , 69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 735 (1994).....	12
John D. Bessler, <i>The Public Interest and the Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors</i> , 47 Ark. L. Rev. 511 (1994)	11
Anthony Meier, Note, <i>Prosecutorial Immunity: Can § 1983 Provide an Effective Deterrent to Prosecutorial Misconduct?</i> , 30 Ariz. St. L.J. 1167 (1998)	11
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Private Police</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1165 (1999).....	10, 11
